of local government of this State, verified through federal or State-issued 
identification, or through proof of retirement status, but purchases by a State 
employee or retiree, National Guard member, employee, or retiree, or local 
governmental employee or retiree may not exceed two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) during any calendar year. Products purchased by State 
employees or retirees, National Guard members, employees or retirees, and 
local governmental employees and retirees under this section may not be resold. 

(6) Private contractors when the goods purchased will be used to perform work